506337309 11/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6384062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PL DEVELOPMENTS COPIAGUE, LLC	11/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1290		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12277590	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1285802 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENNY ZHU
SIGNATURE:	/Wenny Zhu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054268 FRAME: 0551

506337309

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

November 3, 2020

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PL DEVELOPMENTS COPIAGUE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and having its chief executive office at c/o P & L Development, LLC 609-2 Cantiague Rock Road, Westbury, NY 11590 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to Wilmington Trust, National Association, solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee"), a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired which, includes the Grantor's rights to all United States patents and patent applications, including, without limitation the patents and patent applications referred to in Schedule A hereto, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing:

- (i) all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (ii) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringements and other violations thereof;
- (iii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all income, license fees, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof; and
 - (iv) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of November 3, 2020, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Patent Security Agreement may be authenticated by the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each of which shall collectively and separately constitute one agreement.

The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement.

Wilmington Trust, National Association is entering into this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Indenture and not in its individual capacity. In acting hereunder, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges and immunities set forth in the Indenture as if such rights, privileges and immunities were set forth herein.

#93810280v3

[Signature Pages Follow]

#93810280v3

PATENT REEL: 054268 FRAME: 0553 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents as of the day and year first above written.

PL Developments Copiague, LLC

as Grantor

By:

Name: Evan Singer

Title: President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

PATENT REEL: 054268 FRAME: 0554 Agreed and Accepted:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Sarah Vilhauer Title: Banking Officer

SCHEDULE A to Patent Security Agreement

Patents

Issued Patents:

Patent No.	Reg. Date	Owner	Title	App. No.	App. Date
U.S. Patent	08/13/2013	PL Developments Copiague,	Stabilized	12/277,590	11/25/2008
No. 8,506,936		LLC	Nicotine		
			Chewing Gum		

Patent Applications:

None.

#93810280v3

RECORDED: 11/04/2020

PATENT REEL: 054268 FRAME: 0556